
            ITEM #  26      
    DATE: 02-14-12      

 
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT: REVISION TO SIDEWALK AND STREET TREES AGREEMENT FOR 

NORTHRIDGE HEIGHTS 14TH ADDITION 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
On July 28, 2011, City Council approved the Final Plat for the Northridge Heights 14th 
Addition, establishing the site where the Grayhawk Apartments are now under 
construction on the north side of Bloomington Road west of Stange.  An Agreement for 
Sidewalk and Street Trees was also approved providing for completion of two segments 
of the public walk system before any occupancy permits are approved for those 
apartment buildings. (See Attachment A showing sidewalk locations.) 
 
On January 24, 2012, the City Council referred to staff a letter from HCS Builders 
asking permission for temporary occupancy permits to be issued when two of the 
apartment buildings are completed, which HCS Builders expects to occur before the 
required walks are completed.  The letter states that exceptionally good weather 
allowed these buildings to be ahead of schedule, although weather and site conditions 
still prevented the walk from being built.  HCS Builders offered to provide financial 
security to assure completion of the walks.  (See Attachment B – Letter from HCS.) 
 
A revised and signed amendment to the Agreement for Sidewalk and Street Trees has 
been provided that provides for completion of the walks by March 1, 2013, and for 
financial security. (See Attachment C)  The financial security provides for an amount 
adequate to construct all the walks along Farnham Drive and Bloomington Road. 
 
ALTERNATIVES:  
 
1. The City Council can approve the “First Amendment to Agreement for Sidewalks and 

Street Trees” for Northridge Heights 14th Addition. 
 
2. The City Council can approve the agreement with conditions. 
 
3. The City Council can choose not approve the agreement. 
 
4.   The City Council can refer the issue to staff for further information. 
 
MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
In approving the original sidewalk agreement, City Council affirmed the importance of 
these walks to the pedestrian system used by the residents of this entire area, 
especially in accessing the new commercial services. The proposed amendment and 

 1



financial security will assure that these key links are made soon and also allow new 
residents to occupy the apartments as soon as each building is completed.   
 
While withholding occupancy is the typical way in which construction of public 
improvements is assured, the Code also allows for financial security to be posted as a 
means of granting occupancy prior to completion of those improvements. 
 
Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt 
Alternative No. 1, thereby approving the “First Amendment to Agreement for Sidewalks 
and Street Trees” for Northridge Heights 14th Addition.  
 
 
 

 2



Public Walks at Grayhawk Apartments 
 

 

New Public Walks

 3



Letter from HCS Builders 
 

 
 
 

 4



 

S P A C E  A B O V E  R E S E R V E D  F O R  O F F I C I A L  U S E  

Return document to: David W. Benson,  Attorney at law, 1416 Buckeye Ave. Ste. 200, Ames, IA 50010  
Document prepared by: David W. Benson , Attorney at law, 1416 Buckeye Ave. Ste. 200, Ames, IA 50010 – 515-956-3913 

 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SIDEWALK AND STREET TREES 

 
 THIS IS AN AMENDMENT by and between City and Owner as follows: 

 1. DEFINITIONS.  As used in this Amendment, unless otherwise required by the 

context: 

 a. “City” means the City of Ames, Iowa 

 b. “Owner” means Uthe Development Company, L.L.C. 

 c. “Agreement” means the Agreement for Sidewalk and Street Trees dated 

July 22, 2011, filed August 1, 2011, and recorded as Instrument No. 11-07222. 

 d. “Subdivision” means Northridge Heights Subdivision Fourteenth 

Addition, Ames, Story County, Iowa. 

 2. AGREEMENT AMENDED.  For good and valuable consideration in hand paid and 

acknowledged, City and Owner agree that the original terms of the Agreement should be and are 

hereby amended by striking paragraph 1, subparagraph b, and inserting in lieu thereof the 

following: 

 (b) The Owner shall construct all of the sidewalks along the west 
boundary of Lot 1 (along Farnham Drive) and on the south boundary of Lot 1 
(along Bloomington Road) before any building or zoning permit will be issued 
by the City with respect to the Subdivision or, in the alternative, the Owner may 
obtain said building and zoning permits and proceed with construction pursuant 
to said building and zoning permits and if otherwise qualifying may obtain 
occupancy permits upon delivery to City of a surety. A surety delivered to the 



2 
 

City under this paragraph shall be in the amount of $18,732.00 and shall be in the 
form of a cash deposit or a letter of credit. If the surety is in the form of a letter of 
credit, it shall be an irrevocable letter of credit payable at sight and in a form 
satisfactory to City. If the surety is in the form of a cash deposit, income thereon 
shall inure to the benefit of the City. In the event Owner fails to construct the 
sidewalks before the March 1, 2013, unless extended by the City by a separate 
written amendment hereto, the City may draw on the surety and complete public 
improvements not then completed. Upon satisfactory completion of the 
sidewalks, unused balance of the surety shall be released and returned to the 
Owner. 
 

 3. AGREEMENT  REAFFIRMED.  Except as modified by this Amendment, the 

Agreement is hereby reaffirmed. 

 IN WITNESS OF THIS AMENDMENT, City and Owner have caused it to be executed 

to be effective on the date last executed as follows: 

UTHE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, L.L.C.     
 

By: ______________________________  
 Charles E. Winkleblack, Manager 
 
By: ______________________________ 
 Dean E. Hunziker, Manager 
 
 
STATE OF IOWA, STORY COUNTY, SS: 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ___________________, 2012, by Charles E. 
Winkleblack and Dean E. Hunziker as Managers of Uthe Development Company, L.L.C. 
  
 __________________________________  
 Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa 

 
 

-CITY OF AMES, IOWA- 
 
 
By: _______________________________ 

John Joiner 
      Director of Public Works 
 
 
STATE OF IOWA, STORY COUNTY, SS: 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ___________________, 2012, by John Joiner as 
Director of Public Works for the City of Ames, Iowa. 

 
      
 __________________________________  
 Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa 
 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


